CHABOT-LAS POSITAS COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT

July 16, 2019

Agenda Item: 7.6

Subject: Approval of Interagency Agreement – Contra Costa County Employment and

Human Services, District-Economic Development

<u>Background:</u> Contra Costa County's Employment and Human Services Department has contracted with Chabot-Las Positas Community College District's (CLPCCD) Department of Economic Development and Contract Education to provide training to people serving dependent children, youth and their families throughout Contra Costa County since 2017.

As with the previous contracts, the District will partner with community-based organizations that serve foster and adoptive care children, to provide the required training. Subcontractors will include Alternative Family Services; Lilliput Children's Services; Seneca Family of Services; and outside vendors. Additionally, Contra Costa County's Employment and Human Services department will utilize this resource for their employees' training. Under the terms of this contract, CLPCCD is also required to create and implement contracts with vendors to deliver services as required. There is a standard contract format utilized with the vendors, sample attached.

This contract is in the amount of \$550,000 for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, with an effective date of July 17, 2019. The contract was approved by Contra Costa County's Board of Supervisors on June 11, 2019. The funds are 100% state revenue allocated through Contra Costa County for this contract.

Recommended Action: That the Board of Trustees approves the proposed Interagency Agreement between Contra Costa County Employment and Human Services, District – Economic Development and Contract Education in the amount of \$550,000 for the period of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020 with an effective date of July 17, 2019. It is further recommended that the Board authorize the Vice Chancellor, Business Services, to execute the contract on behalf of the District.

Submitted: Theresa F. Rowland/Date APPROVED	Approved: Ronald P. Gerhard/Date	
	DISAPPROVED	TABLED